

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO**

Civil Action No. 1:20-cv-2484

CITIZENS FOR A HEALTHY COMMUNITY;

HIGH COUNTRY CONSERVATION ADVOCATES;

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;

SIERRA CLUB; WESTERN WATERSHEDS PROJECT;

and WILDEARTH GUARDIANS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, an agency of the U. S. Department of Interior;

TRACY STONE MANNING, in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Bureau of Land Management;

STEPHANIE CONNOLLY, in her official capacity as Acting Director of the Bureau of Land Management's Colorado State Office;

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, an agency of the U.S. Department of the Interior; MARTHA WILLIAMS, in her official capacity as Director of the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service;

And, ANNE TIMBERMAN, in her official capacity as Western Colorado Field Supervisor for the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service's Ecological Services Division.

Federal Defendants.

PLAINTIFFS' OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iii

Glossary of Terms..... vi

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 2

I. NATIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL POLICY ACT 2

II. FEDERAL LAND POLICY AND MANAGEMENT ACT 3

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 4

I. BLM’S OIL AND GAS PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK 5

II. THE UNCOMPAHGRE PLANNING AREA AND BLM’S RMP AMENDMENT 6

STANDARD OF REVIEW 10

STANDING 10

ARGUMENT 10

I. BLM VIOLATED NEPA BY SELECTING AN ALTERNATIVE NOT REVIOUSLY PRESENTED TO THE PUBLIC AND BY FAILING TO CONSIDER A REASONABLE RANGE OF ALTERNATIVES FOR OIL AND GAS DEVELOPMENT 12

A. BLM Violated NEPA by adopting a preferred alternative not presented to the public..... 13

B. BLM violated NEPA by failing to consider a reasonable range of alternatives related to oil and gas development..... 15

II. BLM FAILED TO TAKE A HARD LOOK AT IMPACTS OF GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS ON CLIMATE CHANGE. 20

A. BLM failed to take a hard look at climate impacts by refusing to disclose the short-term warming influence of methane emissions generated under the Uncompahgre RMP. 22

B. BLM failed to take hard look at greenhouse gas pollution and cumulative climate impacts. 26

C. BLM failed to use available tools, such as the Social Cost of Carbon or carbon budgeting, to allow the agency and public to understand the significance and severity of emissions from the RMP.30

1. BLM failed to apply the Social Cost of Carbon, which offers a measure to evaluate the magnitude and severity of GHG pollution impacts.. 30-31

2. BLM arbitrarily declined to apply carbon budgeting, another tool that would have allowed it to articulate the impacts of GHG emissions from the RMP...34

III. BLM FAILED TO TAKE ACTION TO AVOID UNNECESSARY AND UNDUE DEGRADATION37

CONCLUSION.....42

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE44

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

350 Montana v. Haaland, 29 F.4th 1158, 1176 (9th Cir. 2022) 31

Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc., 462 U.S. 87, 97 (1983).....3, 20, 26, 36

Border Power Plant W. Gr.v. DOE, 260 F.Supp.2d 997, 1028-29 (S.D. Cal. 2003) 34

Burglin v. Morton, 527 F.2d 486, 488 (9th Cir. 1975)..... 19

California v. Bernhardt, 472 F. Supp. 3d 573, 623 (N.D. Cal. 2020) 27, 30, 34

Calvert Cliffs’ Coordinating Comm. v. U.S. Atomic Energy Commn.,
449 F.2d 1109, 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1971)..... 12

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402, (1971)..... 10

Colo. Envntl. Coal. v. Dombeck, 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) 16

Colo. Envntl. Coalition v. Salazar, 875 F. Supp. 2d 1233, 1251 (D. Colo. 2012)..... 18

Columbia Basin Land Prot. Ass’n v. Schlesinger,
643 F.2d 585 (9th Cir. 1981) 34

Comm. to Save Rio Hondo v. Lucero, 102 F.3d 445, 452 (10th Cir. 1996)..... 11, 12

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Nat’l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.,
538 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 21, 27, 30, 33, 34, 36, 39

Diné CARE v. Bernhardt, 923 F.3d 831, 851 (10th Cir. 2019).....21, 28

Forest Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 611 F.3d 692, 712 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 27

Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw, 528 U.S. 167, 181 (2000)..... 10

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers, 359 F.3d 1257, 1277 (10th Cir. 2004)..... 12

High Country Conservation Advocates v. USFS, 52 F.Supp.3d 1174, 1191 (D. Co. 2014)..... 33

Hughes River Watershed Conservancy v. Glickman, 81 F.3d 437 (4th Cir. 1996)..... 33

Johnston v. Davis, 698 F.2d 1088 (10th Cir. 1983) 33

Kleppe v. New Mexico, 426 U.S. 529, 539 (S.Ct. 1976)..... 37

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 572 n.7 (1992)..... 12

Mineral Policy Center v. Norton, 292 F. Supp.2d 30, 42. (D.D.C. 2003)..... 38

N. Plains Res. Council, Inc. v. Surface Transp. Bd., 668 F.3d 1067, 1078–79 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 18

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. BLM, 565 F.3d 683, 716 (10th Cir. 2009) 5

N.M. ex rel. Richardson v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 565 F.3d 683 (10th Cir. 2009)..... 15, 16, 18, 27

NRDC v. NRC, 685 F.2d 459 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....27, 29

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 42 F.3d 1560, 1573-74 (10th Cir. 1994) 10

Pease v. Udall, 332 F.2d 62, 63 (9th Cir. 1964) 19

Public Lands Council v. Babbitt, 167 F.3d 1287, 1290 (10th Cir. 1999)..... 17

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332, 349, 109 S. Ct. 1835, 1845 (1989)..... 14, 20, 35, 37

Rocky Mtn. Oil & Gas Ass'n v. Watt, 696 F.2d 734, 738 n. 4 (10th Cir. 1982)..... 20

S. Utah Wilderness All. v. Palma, 707 F.3d 1143, 1153 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 10

Sierra Club v. Hodel, 848 F.2d 1068, 1093 (10th Cir. 1988) 27

Sierra Club v. Marsh, 976 F.2d 763, 767 (1st Cir.1992)..... 27

Sierra Club v. Sigler, 695 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1983)..... 33

Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs, 440 F. Supp. 3d 1, 22 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 36

State of Cal. v. Block, 690 F.2d 753 (9th Cir. 1982)..... 13

Swomley v. Schroyer, 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 30968 (10th Cir. Oct. 15, 2021)..... 2

Udall v. Tallman, 30 U.S. 1, 4 (1965) 19

Utahns for Better Transp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp., 305 F.3d 1152, 1172 (10th Cir. 2002)..... 16

Vecinos para el Bienestar de la Comunidad Costera v. FERC, 6 F.4th 1321, 1329 (D.C. Cir. 2021)..... 34

W. Org. of Res. Councils (WORC) v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., No. CV 16-21-GF-BMM, 2018 WL 1475470, at *7 (D. Mont. Mar. 26, 2018)..... 15, 23, 24

Westlands Water Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior, 376 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 16

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt, 502 F. Supp. 3d 237, 255-56 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 36

WildEarth Guardians v. Bernhardt, No. CV 17-80-BLG-SPW, 2021 WL 363955 at *9 (D. Mont. Feb. 3, 2021) 34

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 457 F. Supp. 3d 880 (D. Mont. 2020)..... 28, 29, 30

WildEarth Guardians v. Bureau of Land Mgmt., 870 F.3d 1222, 1234 (10th Cir. 2017) 31

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., 784 F.3d 677 (10th Cir. 2015) 27

Wilderness Soc’y v. Wisely, 524 F. Supp. 2d 1285, 1309 (D. Colo. 2007) 12

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 226(a).....5, 19

30 U.S.C. § 226(b)(1)(A)..... 19

30 USC §§ 226 *et seq* 18

42 U.S.C. § 4321..... 2

42 U.S.C. § 4321 *et seq.* 2

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b)(3) 20

42 U.S.C. § 4332(1) 37

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)..... 2, 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(ii)..... 3

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(iii) 12

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(C)(v) 27

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(E).....3, 12

43 U.S.C. § 1701(a)(8).....4, 17, 19, 37

43 U.S.C. § 1702(c) *passim*

43 U.S.C. § 1712(a) 4

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1)..... 17

43 U.S.C. § 1712(c)(1)-(9) 5

43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 3

43 U.S.C. § 1733(a) 39

5 U.S.C. § 706..... 10

Other Authorities

46 Fed. Reg. 18026 (March 23, 1981)..... 13

75 Fed. Reg. 8739 (Feb. 25, 2010) 8

85 Fed. Reg. 20,296 (Apr. 10, 2020) 9

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1 2

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(b)..... 22, 26, 36

40 C.F.R. § 1500.1(c)..... 20, 21, 22

40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 3

40 C.F.R. § 1502.13, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14.....passim
40 C.F.R. § 1502.14(a) 12
40 C.F.R. § 1502.24.....22, 26
40 C.F.R. § 1502.9(c)..... 13, 14, 15
40 C.F.R. § 1503.4(a)..... 14
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....21, 24
40 C.F.R. § 1508.8(a)..... 21
40 C.F.R. §§ 1501.2 27
40 C.F.R. §§ 1502.16 5, 21, 31
40 CFR § 1508.27(a)..... 22
43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-6 6
43 C.F.R. § 1610..... 4
43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-2 6
43 C.F.R. § 3101.1-3 6
43 C.F.R. § 3160.0-4 5
43 C.F.R. § 3162.3-1(c)..... 6
43 C.F.R. §§ 1600 *et seq.*..... 5
43 C.F.R. §§ 3120 *et seq.*..... 6

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. CONSTITUTION, ART. IV., SEC. 3, Cl. 2..... 37
